indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would have occurred had the Kitchen Craft acquisition been completed as of the dates or at
the beginning of the periods presented. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information does not purport to project the
future consolidated financial position or operating results of the consolidated companies. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information and the accompanying notes should be read together with:

 •  the separate audited historical consolidated financial statements of Lifetime Brands, Inc. for the year ended December 31, 2013 (as filed with the
SEC on March 14, 2014 in Lifetime Brands’ Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013);

 •  the separate audited historical consolidated financial statements of Kitchen Craft as of May 27, 2013 and for the 52 weeks ended May 27, 2013
(included in this Form 8-K/A).

2

Lifetime Brands, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Twelve Months ended December 31, 2013
(In thousands except per share amounts)

   Historical

   Lifetime Brands, Inc.
Kitchen Craft
U.S. GAAP

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

Net sales   $ 502,721   $ 64,497  $ —   $ 567,218
Cost of sales   315,459   39,164   —   354,623

Gross margin   187,262   25,333   —   212,595

Distribution expenses   44,364   5,345   —   49,709
Selling, general and administrative expenses   114,345   13,556   674  Note 4 (c)   128,575
Restructuring expenses   367   —   —   367

Income from operations   28,186   6,432   (674)   33,944

Interest expense   (4,847)   152   (2,040)  Note 4 (d)   (6,735)
Loss on early retirement of debt   (102)   —   —   (102)
Other income (expense)   —   (616)   —   (616)
Income before income taxes and equity in earnings   23,237   5,968   (2,714)   26,491

Income tax provision   (9,175)   (1,373)   869  Note 4 (e)   (9,679)
Equity in (losses) earnings, net of taxes   (4,781)   —   —   (4,781)

NET INCOME   $ 9,281   $ 4,595  $ (1,845)   $ 12,031

BASIC INCOME PER COMMON SHARE   $ 0.73   $ 0.90

DILUTED INCOME PER COMMON SHARE   $ 0.71   $ 0.88

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OF
COMMON STOCK OUTSTANDING

Basic   12,757   13,339
Diluted   13,043   13,625

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

3

Lifetime Brands, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2013
(In thousands except per share amounts)

   Historical

   Lifetime Brands, Inc.
Kitchen Craft
U.S. GAAP

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
as

Adjusted

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,947  $ 6,291   $ (7,158)  Note 4 (d)   $ 4,080
Accounts receivable   87,217   14,258   —   101,475
Inventory   112,791   16,978   934  Note 4 (a)   130,703
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   5,781   1,715   —   7,496
Deferred income taxes   3,940   34   —   3,974

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   214,676   39,276   (6,224)   247,728

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   27,698   455   —   28,153
INVESTMENTS   36,948   —   —   36,948
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net   55,149   —   56,788  Note 4 (b)   111,937
OTHER ASSETS   2,268   2,062   (888)  Note 4 (a), (d)   3,442

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 336,739  $ 41,793   $ 49,676   $428,208

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current maturity of Credit Agreement Term Loan   $ —   $ —   $ 7,500  Note 4 (d)   $ 7,500
Current maturity of Senior Secured Term Loan   3,937   —   (3,937)  Note 4 (d)   —
Accounts payable   21,426   3,365   —   24,791
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   41,095   7,177   (773)  Note 4 (d)   47,499
Income taxes payable   3,036   2,113   (1,600)  Note 4 (d)   3,549

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   69,494   12,655   1,190   83,339

DEFERRED RENT & OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   18,644   —   4,026  Note 3   22,670
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   1,777   183   8,791  Note 4 (b)   10,751
REVOLVING CREDIT FACILITY   49,231   —   32,125  Note 4 (d)   81,356
SENIOR SECURED TERM LOAN   16,688   —   (16,688)  Note 4 (d)   —
CREDIT AGREEMENT TERM LOAN   —   —   42,500  Note 4 (d)   42,500

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, shares authorized: 100 shares of

Series A and 2,000,000 shares of Series B; none issued and
outstanding   —   —   —   —

Common stock, $.01 par value, shares authorized: 25,000,000;
shares issued and outstanding: 12,777,407 at December 31,
2013   128   —   6  Note 3   134

Paid-in capital   146,273   1,278   8,376  Note 3   154,649
   (1,278)  Note 4 (a)

Retained earnings   38,224   27,677   (27,677)  Note 4 (a)   36,529
   (1,695)  Note 4 (f)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (3,720)   —   —   (3,720)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   180,905   28,955   (22,268)   187,592

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY   $ 336,739  $ 41,793   $ 49,676   $428,208

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Description of the Transactions

Kitchen Craft Acquisition

On January 15, 2014, Lifetime Brands Inc. (“the Company” or “Lifetime Brands”) acquired 100% of the share capital of Thomas Plant (Birmingham) Limited
(“Kitchen Craft”) for cash in the amount of £37.4 million ($61.5 million), which includes an estimated working capital adjustment and 581,432 shares of
common stock of the Company with a value of £5.5 million ($9.0 million). The purchase price also includes contingent cash consideration of up to